

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

NO. 35333-4-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

GREGORY CASAD

Respondent.

FILED  
COURT REPORT  
DEC 18 PM 2:08  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY  
BY 21

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY  
CAUSE NO. 05-1-00578-4

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

TIMOTHY DAVIS WBA #33427  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
for Clallam County

Clallam County Courthouse  
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015  
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2301

Attorney for Appellant

PM 12/16/06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS .....	1
V. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Under Terry v. Ohio Officers Are Entitled to Briefly Detain and Pat Down Suspects When Officers Have a Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity .....	5
B. Washington Courts Recognize that Law Enforcement Officers Must Take Certain Precautions to Protect Their Safety Under Specified Circumstances. ....	7
C. Washington Courts Recognize That Law Enforcement Has a Community Caretaking Function in the Furtherance of Which, Officers Are Entitled to Make Contact with Citizens .....	9
D. Community Caretaking Has Broader Application Than Has Been Suggested by Defendant .....	10
E. State v. Spencer is on Point. The Superior Court’s Interpretation of Spencer is in Error .....	13

F.	Officers Did Not Run the Defendant's Criminal History Until he had Revealed His Status as a Felon. Officers are Entitled to Temporarily Detain Suspects on Valid <i>Terry Stop</i> .....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> .....	<u>Page(s)</u>	<u>Cases</u>
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47, 99 S.Ct. 2637, 61 L.Ed.2d 357 (1979).....	17	17
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	11	11
<i>Kalmas v. Wagner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 210, (1997) .....	12	12
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) .....	17, 18	17, 18
<i>State v. Belieu</i> , 112 Wn.2d 587, 773 P.2d 46 (1989) .....	8, 10	8, 10
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993) .....	8	8
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 70 Wn.App. 13, 851 P.2d 731(1993) .....	18	18
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 60 Wn.App. 645, 806 P.2d 1246 (1991) .....	10	10
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 41 Wn.App. 870, 707 P.2d 146 (1985) .....	8	8
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 95 Wn.2d 143, (1980) .....	11	11
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986) .....	17, 18	17, 18
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373 (2000).....	12	12
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 65 Wn.App. 279, 827 P.2d 1105 (1992) .....	18	18
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) .....	17	17
<i>State v. Olsson</i> , 78 Wn.App. 202, 895 P.2d 867 (1995) .....	8	8
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 75 Wn.App. 118, 876 P.2d 939 (1994) .....	6, 13, 14	6, 13, 14
<i>State v. Swaite</i> , 33 Wn.App. 477, 656 P.2d 520 (1982) .....	9	9

<i>States v. Bignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873, 95 S.Ct. 2574, 45 L.Ed.2d 607 (1975).....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	5, 7, 8, 17
<i>Wilson v. Porter</i> , 361 F.2d 412, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....	10

STATUTES

RCW (Revised Code of Washington) RCW 9.41.270(1) .....	6
